

GAHC010133242024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/3522/2024

NABA KUMAR NATH AND 8 ORS
S/O LATE NAGENDRA CHANDRA NATH, R/O WARD NO. 4, BISHNU NAGAR
(BARUAPARA), LANDMARK-NEAR BISHNU MANDIR, P.O.-MANGALDAI,
P.S.-MANGALDAI, DIST- DARRANG (ASSAM), PIN-784125

2: PRANAB SARMA
S/O LT. PADMESWAR SARMA
R/O WARD NO. 10 (OPP. OF PATACHARKUCHI POST OFFICE)
P.O.-PATACHARKUCHI
DIST-BAJALI (ASSAM)
PIN-781326

3: PRADIP CHANDRA PATHAK
S/O LT. BHADIRAM PATHAK
R/O VILL- MAKHIBAHA
P.O.-MAKHIBAHA
P.S.-TIHU
DIST- NALBARI (ASSAM)
PIN-781374

4: SAMAN UDDIN AHMED
S/O MOHAMMAD ALI MUNCHI
R/O VILL- KHONGRA
P.O.-KHONGRA
P.S.-TARABARI
DIST- BARPETA (ASSAM)
PIN-781305

5: BHABESH CHANDRA BAISHYA
S/O LT. KESHAB CHANDRA BAISHYA
R/O VILL- GUAKUCHI
P.O.-GUAKUCHI
P.S.-GHOGRAPARA
DIST-NALBARI (ASSAM)

PIN-781369

6: SHANKAR MAHANTA
S/O LT. BIRENDRA KR. MAHANTA
R/O BIDHAN SARANI
P.O.-RAM KRISHNA NAGAR
DIST- KARIMGANJ
PIN-788166

7: MRINAL KUMAR BARMAN
S/O SAMINDRA BARMAN
R/O VILL- RUPIA BATHAN
P.O.-CHAMATA
P.S.-BELSOR
DIST- NALBARI (ASSAM)
PIN-781306

8: DHIREN SARMAH
S/O LT. DURGA PRASAD SARMAH
WARD NO. 6
P.O.-BOKAKHAT
SEUJPAR
DIST- GOLAGHAT
PIN-785612

9: BISHNU BORAH
S/O LATE NAGEN CHANDRA BORAH
VILL- JUGUNIDHARI
P.O.-AUNIATI SATRA
P.S.-KAMALABARI
DIST-MAJULI
PIN-78510

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 18 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY, EDUCATION
(SECONDARY) DEPARTMENT, GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI-6

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
FINANCE (SIU) DEPARTMENT
GUWAHATI-6

3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
PENSION AND PUBLIC GRIEVANCES DEPARTMENT
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
DISPUR

GUWAHATI-6

4:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)
ASSAM
MAIDAMGAON
BELTOLA
GUWAHATI-781029

5:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19

6:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
BARPETA
ASSAM

7:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
GOALPARA
ASSAM

8:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
KARIMGANJ
ASSAM

9:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
MANGALDAI
ASSAM

10:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
NALBARI
ASSAM

11:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
GOLAGHAT
ASSAM

12:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
MAJULI
ASSAM

13:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
PATHSALA
ASSAM

14:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
GOALPARA
ASSAM

15:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
KARIMGANJ
ASSAM

16:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
MANGALDAI
ASSAM

17:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
NALBARI
ASSAM

18:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
GOLAGHAT
ASSAM

19:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
MAJULI
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M DUTTA, MR. N BARDOLOI,MS S DEV

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, SEC. EDU., MS. D D BARMAN Ld.Addl. Sr. Advocate,
Assam,,SC, AG,SC, FINANCE

BEFORE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO

O R D E R

30.03.2026

Report of the Registrar (Judicial)-cum-Secretary In-charge of Gauhati High Court Mediation Centre dated 22.09.2025 shows that mediation although attempted, has failed.

Parties are represented by their respective counsel.

In view of the failure of mediation, affidavit-in-opposition will have to be filed by the respondents and as prayed for, four weeks time is granted to the respondents to receive instructions and to file counter affidavit.

List the matter on **07.05.2026**.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant